# CH \$215.00 3779

ETAS ID: TM300990

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

esheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newstar Financial, Inc.		04/10/2014	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vicon Business Media, Inc.
Street Address:	600 Congress Avenue, Suite 200
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3779693	DIGITAL FORENSIC INVESTIGATOR
Registration Number:	3812651	DFI NEWS
Registration Number:	3812652	DFI NEWS DIGITAL FORENSIC INVESTIGATOR
Registration Number:	3097001	ANIMAL LAB NEWS
Registration Number:	3612449	FORENSIC MAGAZINE
Registration Number:	3097000	CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENTS
Registration Number:	3094556	CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENTS
Registration Number:	3105395	FORENSIC MAGAZINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5124805811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 512-480-5772 **Email:** khays@gdhm.com

Correspondent Name: Kay Hays

**Address Line 1:** 401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A24321.18

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kay Hays

SIGNATURE: /s/ Kay Hays

900285787 REEL: 005257 FRAME: 0679

TRADEMARK

DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2014
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Vicon Release#page1.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page2.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page3.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page4.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page5.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page6.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page7.tif	
source=Vicon Release#page8.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is made as of the

10th day of April, 2014 by Newstar Financial, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to

as "Newstar"), as administrative agent and collateral agent for the benefit of Secured Parties

pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2011 (the

"Security Agreement"), which termination and release is in favor of Vicon Business Media, Inc.,

formerly named Vicon Publishing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Vicon"),

as Grantor in the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged:

Newstar does hereby release and terminate the security interest granted by Vicon to the

Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement in: (i) the trademark applications and

registrations described in the attached Schedule I and Annex A to Schedule I recorded in the U.S.

Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2012 at Reel/Frame 004692/0403-0404, (ii) the patents

and patent applications described in the attached Schedule II recorded in the U.S. Patent and

Trademark Office on January 5, 2012 at Reel/Frame 004692/0405, (iii) the copyright applications

and registrations described on the attached Schedule III and Annex A to Schedule III recorded in

the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2012 at Reel/Frame 004692/0406-0407, and

(iv) any other intellectual property set forth in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Released Patents,

Trademarks, Copyrights and other Intellectual Property");

2080789.1

Newstar hereby releases and forever discharges all of the security interest, liens, encumbrances and other rights and interests in and to the Released Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and other Intellectual Property that it or any other person or entity has or may have pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other document executed in connection with the Security Agreement or otherwise.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of Vicon or their assignees, Newstar and its assignees shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other actions as such requesting party may reasonably request and reasonably require in order to carry out and fulfill the purposes and intent of this Release.

Newstar Financial, Inc. as Administrative Agent

Name: Kopert r. Ivinorul
Title: Managing Director

# $\underline{\mathbf{EXHIBIT}} \ \mathbf{A}$

2080789.1

#### SCHEDULE I

To

#### VICON PUBLISHING, INC.

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

A.,	U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS.

Mark

Registration Number

Registration Date

See attached Annex A.

B. U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS.

Mark

Application Number

Date

None.

C. U.S. TRADEMARK LICENSES.

Name of Agreement

Date of Agreement

**Partics** 

None.

A/74651684.2

#### <u>ANNEX A</u>

10

# SCHEDULEI

ŧ0

# VICON PUBLISHING, INC.

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Reg. No	Reg. Date
DIGITAL FORENSIC INVESTIGATOR	3,779,693	20 April 2010
DFI NEWS	3,812,651	06 July 2010
DFI NEWS DIGITAL FORENSIC INVESTIGATOR	3,812,652	06 July 2010
ANIMAL LAB NEWS	3,097,001	23 May 2006
FORENSIC MAGAZINE	3,612,449	28 April 2009
CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENTS MAGAZINE	3,097,000	23 May 2006
CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENTS MAGAZINE	3,094,556	16 May 2006
FORENSIC MAGAZINE	3,105,395	13 June 2006

A/74631684.3

#### SCHEDULE II

To

#### VICON PUBLISHING, INC.

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS.

Patent

Registration Number

Registration Date

Status/Comments

None.

B. U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS.

Patent

Application Number

Date

Status/Comments

None.

C. U.S. PATENT LICENSES.

Name of Agreement

Date of Agreement

Parties

None.

A/74651684.2

# SCHEDULEIII

To

#### VICON PUBLISHING, INC.

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. <u>U.S. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS</u>.

Copyright

Registration Number

Registration Date

None.

B. U.S. COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS.

Copyright

Application No.

Date

None.

C. U.S. COPYRIGHT LICENSES.

Name of Agreement

Date of Agreement

**Parties** 

None.

APPROXIMENT

# ANNEX A

to

# SCHEDULE III

ţo

# VICON PUBLISHING, INC.

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

# U.S. COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS

Copyright	Registration Number	Registration Date
None.		
	milianini	
		mmanasan muliika ka k
		annan oo
		oossaanimminissa siirilillilliitiisissa oosa liitiinimmin
	***	

A/74651884.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005257 FRAME: 0688

**RECORDED: 04/10/2014**